

---

---

# New York Supreme Court

## Appellate Division—Third Department

---

In the Matter of the Application of

LAWYERS FOR CHILDREN, THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY  
and LEGAL AID BUREAU OF BUFFALO, INC.,

**Case No.:**  
**CV-23-2341**

*Petitioners-Appellants,*

– against –

THE NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES  
and SHEILA J. POOLE, in her Official Capacity as the Commissioner of  
The New York State Office of Children and Family Services,

*Respondents-Respondents.*

---

---

### BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

---

---

WILLIAM C. SILVERMAN  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
*Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants*  
Eleven Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 969-3000  
wsilverman@proskauer.com

Rensselaer County Clerk's Index No. EF2022-271346

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....  | 1  |
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....   | 6  |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....   | 6  |
| I. The Statutory Framework for Voluntary Placement in New York. ....   | 6  |
| II. The Host Homes Regulations. ....   | 10 |
| III. Appellants Provide Statutorily Mandated Representation for Children in<br>Voluntary Placement Proceedings.....                      | 14 |
| A. Lawyers For Children.....   | 14 |
| B. The Legal Aid Society.....  | 15 |
| C. Legal Aid Bureau of Buffalo, Inc.....   | 16 |
| IV. The History of the Host Homes Regulations Reflects Their Impropriety and<br>Widespread Public Opposition to Their Promulgation. .... | 17 |
| A. Safe Families for Children Lobbies to Pass Regulations Authorizing<br>Their “Host Homes” Program. ....                                | 17 |
| B. OCFS Receives Widespread Opposition to OCFS’s Proposed “Host<br>Homes” Regulations.....   | 18 |
| C. OCFS Proposes Revised Regulations. ....   | 19 |
| D. OCFS Adopts Its Revised “Host Homes” Regulations Despite<br>Widespread and Continuing Public Opposition.....                          | 20 |
| V. This Article 78 Proceeding. ....  | 21 |
| VI. Respondents’ Motion to Dismiss and Decision to Implement Host Homes. .   | 21 |
| VII. Appellants’ Appeal and Injunctive Relief. ....  | 23 |
| VIII. The Lower Court’s Second Dismissal of the Petition. ....   | 23 |
| LEGAL STANDARD.....  | 25 |

ARGUMENT .....26

I. OCFS Exceeded Its Regulatory Authority and Engaged in Impermissible Policymaking. ....26

    A. Factor One: OCFS Acted Outside of Its Legislatively Delegated Policy Goals. ....27

    B. Factor Two: OCFS Created Its Own Rules Without Legislative Guidance.....35

        1. The Host Homes Regulations Exceed OCFS’s Mandate. ....35

        2. The Host Homes Program is Inconsistent with the Existing Statutory Framework for Voluntary Foster Care.....41

        3. OCFS Cannot Rely on a “Designation of Person in Parental Relation” to Circumvent the Protections of SSL § 384-a.....45

    C. Factor Three: Legislative Activity in This Area Indicates That the Legislature Does Not Wish to Establish a Host Homes Program.....48

    D. Factor Four: Where an Agency Exceeds Its Authority, Expertise Is Irrelevant. ....49

II. OCFS Acted Arbitrarily and Capriciously by Promulgating Regulations Inconsistent with Existing Law. ....50

CONCLUSION .....53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                |
| <i>Acevedo v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Motor Vehicles</i> ,<br>29 N.Y.3d 202 (2017) .....                                      | 35             |
| <i>Ahmed v. City of New York</i> ,<br>129 A.D.3d 435 (1st Dep’t 2015) .....   | 33, 35         |
| <i>Boreali v. Axelrod</i> ,<br>71 N.Y.2d 1 (1987) .....   | passim         |
| <i>Cubas v. Martinez</i> ,<br>8 N.Y.3d 611 (2007) .....   | 51, 52         |
| <i>Ellicott Grp., LLC v. State of N.Y. Exec. Dep’t Off. of Gen. Servs.</i> ,<br>85 A.D.3d 48 (4th Dep’t 2011) .....       | 37             |
| <i>Fairchild Corp. v. Boardman</i> ,<br>56 A.D.3d 778 (2d Dep’t 2008) .....   | 25             |
| <i>Garcia v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Health &amp; Mental Hygiene</i> ,<br>31 N.Y.3d 601 (2018) .....                              | 34             |
| <i>Gilligan v. Stone</i> ,<br>20 A.D.3d 697 (3d Dep’t 2005) .....   | 50             |
| <i>Goodwin v. Perales</i> ,<br>88 N.Y.2d 383 (1996) .....   | 41, 51, 52     |
| <i>Health Ins. Ass’n of Am. v. Corcoran</i> ,<br>154 A.D.2d 61 (3d Dep’t 1990), <i>aff’d</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 995 (1990) ..... | 33             |
| <i>Kuppersmith v. Dowling</i> ,<br>93 N.Y.2d 90 (1999) .....  | 50             |
| <i>LeadingAge N.Y., Inc. v. Shah</i> ,<br>32 N.Y.3d 249 (2018) .....  | 2, 26, 28, 34  |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Martin A. v. Gross</i> ,<br>153 A.D.2d 812 (1st Dep’t 1989) .....  | 32         |
| <i>N.Y. Statewide Coal. of Hisp. Chambers of Com. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Health &amp; Mental Hygiene</i> ,<br>110 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 681 (2014)..... | 25         |
| <i>N.Y. Statewide Coal. of Hisp. Chambers of Com. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Health &amp; Mental Hygiene</i> ,<br>23 N.Y.3d 681 (2014) .....  | passim     |
| <i>N.Y.C. Pedicab Owners’ Ass’n v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Consumer Affairs</i> ,<br>61 A.D.3d 558 (1st Dep’t 2009) .....   | 50         |
| <i>Nat’l Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Health &amp; Mental Hygiene</i> ,<br>148 A.D.3d 169 (1st Dep’t 2017).....   | 38         |
| <i>NYC C.L.A.S.H., Inc. v. N.Y. State Off. of Parks, Recreation &amp; Historic Pres.</i> ,<br>27 N.Y.3d 174 (2016) .....  | 26, 29, 48 |
| <i>Parents for Educ. &amp; Religious Liberty in Schs. v. Young</i> ,<br>79 Misc. 3d 454 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 2023) .....  | 37         |
| <i>Pell v. Bd. of Educ.</i> ,<br>34 N.Y.2d 222 (1974) .....   | 50         |
| <i>Weiss v. City of New York</i> ,<br>95 N.Y.2d 1 (2000) .....  | 50         |

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

|                              |    |
|------------------------------|----|
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 430.10 ..... | 42 |
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 441.9 .....  | 11 |
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 441.21 ..... | 11 |
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 443.2.....   | 11 |
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 443.2.....   | 11 |
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 443.3.....   | 11 |

|   |              |
|---|--------------|
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. §§ 444, <i>et seq.</i> .....  | 40           |
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. §§ 444.1–444.19.....  | 19           |
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. §§ 444.1-444.15 .....   | 18           |
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 444.2.....  | 46           |
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 444.5.....  | passim       |
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 444.8.....  | 11           |
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 444.13.....   | 11           |
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 444.15.....   | 11           |
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 444.16.....   | 11           |
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 444.17.....   | 11, 20       |
| 18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 444.18.....   | 46           |
| N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 3211 .....  | 21, 23       |
| N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 7803.....   | 21, 25, 50   |
| N.Y. DOM. REL. LAW § 76, N.Y. Uniform Child Custody and<br>Enforcement Act § 102..... | 31           |
| N.Y. EDUC. LAW § 2.....   | 46           |
| N.Y. EDUC. LAW § 3212.....  | 46           |
| N.Y. FAM. CT. ACT § 249.....  | 9, 43        |
| N.Y. FAM. CT. ACT § 262.....  | 9, 43        |
| N.Y. FAM. CT. ACT § 1016.....   | 43           |
| N.Y. FAM. CT. ACT § 1017.....   | 42           |
| N.Y. FAM. CT. ACT § 1086.....   | 9            |
| N.Y. FAM. CT. ACT § 1089.....   | 8, 9, 10, 43 |

|                                      |            |
|--------------------------------------|------------|
| N.Y. FAM. CT. ACT § 1090 .....       | 9, 36, 43  |
| N.Y. GEN. OBLIG. LAW § 5-1551 .....  | 13, 45, 46 |
| N.Y. GEN. OBLIG. LAW tit. 15-A ..... | passim     |
| N.Y. PUB. HEALTH LAW § 2164 .....    | 46         |
| N.Y. PUB. HEALTH LAW § 2504 .....    | 46         |
| N.Y. SOC. SERV. LAW § 358-a.....     | passim     |
| N.Y. SOC. SERV. LAW § 374.....       | 38, 39     |
| N.Y. SOC. SERV. LAW § 374-a.....     | 10, 31, 42 |
| N.Y. SOC. SERV. LAW § 384-a.....     | passim     |
| N.Y. SOC. SERV. LAW § 398.....       | 7, 32, 42  |
| N.Y. SOC. SERV. LAW § 409-a.....     | 7, 32, 42  |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 2 N.Y. Reg. 1 (Jan. 29, 2020) .....   | 17 |
| 2018 McKinney's Sess. Law News of N.Y., Chapter 80 at A. 7905-A<br>(June 27, 2018).....   | 47 |
| A. 4383, 2023-2024 Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2023).....  | 48 |
| A. 8090, 2021-2022 Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2021).....  | 48 |
| <i>The New York State Office of Children and Family Services<br/>Announces Adoption of Host Family Home Regulations, OFF. OF<br/>CHILD. &amp; FAM. SERVS. (Dec. 13, 2021),<br/><a href="https://ocfs.ny.gov/main/news/article.php?idx=2314">https://ocfs.ny.gov/main/news/article.php?idx=2314</a>.....</i> | 3  |
| Rebecca S. Trammell, <i>Orphan Train Myths and Legal Reality</i> MOD.<br>AM. 3 (2009) .....   | 43 |
| S. 5029, 2023-2024 Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2023).....  | 48 |
| S. 8148, 2023-2024 Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2023).....  | 48 |

Sponsor's Mem., Bill Jacket, S. 3216, Chapter 119 (N.Y. 2005) .....47
